
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

r a 
z ro: 12

o

I= a13N

Q 0p
U > 0) 
Z Q 14

W mU

t= - a m m 15

0W0M
0 16
E

oM 17
co

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. 30376

3037

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. 30376 is

11 made and entered, in duplicate, as of May 9, 2018, for reference purposes only, pursuant

11 to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

11 September 18, 2007, by and between FEDERATION OF FILIPINO AMERICAN

11 ASSOCIATIONS, INC., a California non- profit corporation ("Permittee"), whose address is

2125 Santa Fe Avenue, Long Beach, California 90810, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, 

a municipal corporation ("City") 

WHEREAS, City granted permission to Permittee to use space in the West

11 Facilities Center located at 2125 Santa Fe Avenue, Long Beach, California 90810, which

space is more particularly shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein

the " Permit Area"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Permit for an additional one-year

period; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A. of Permit No. 30376 is hereby amended in its entirety to

I read as follows: 

1. A. The Permit Area shall be used solely for the purpose of

providing human and social services and for no other purpose without the prior written

consent of the Director of City's Department of Health and Human Services (" Director") 

during the Permit period of October 1, 2007 through June 30, 2019. During the extended

Permit period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, Permittee shall use the Permit Area

only during the hours of 8: 00 a. m. and 5: 00 p. m., Monday through Friday except holidays, 

unless otherwise agreed upon. At the end of the Permit period, the Permit may be

extended annually upon a determination by the City that Permittee has fully complied with

the terms and conditions of this Permit and is otherwise in good standing with the City. The

LTV:bg 07-04665
00885090.docx

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0
W  12' 

Eye

0 o c0

Q A-- 

CO13
U > 

rn

Z 5Q 14' 

co
15' 

0W0m
W- - t 0 16U_ W ai
IL= J
LL

om 17
M

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

City shall notify Permittee within thirty ( 30) days of the end of the Permit period, and any

subsequent extension thereof, if the Permit will be extended." 

2. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms and conditions of

Permit No. 30376 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

By signing below, Permittee accepts and agrees to abide by the terms, 

conditions and restrictions in the Permit and any amendments thereto. 

FEDERATION OF FILIPINO AMERICAN

ASSOCIATIONS, INC., a California non- 

profit corporation

ti 2018 By ~ 
Name t HiQ

2018 By
Name A4A c

Tom Modica Title ,' ( z rAy

Assistant City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER

2018

Permittee" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By
City Manager

City" 

This Seventh Amendment to Facility Use Permit No. 30376 is approved as

to form on A / r < 2018. 

LTV:bg 07-04665
00885090.docx

2

CHARLES PARKK, City ttorney

By
Deputy



v

r

wQ
z

T, 4---D

B



REvocable Pet-Mit—Health Department
JESUr2nce Requirements

I- IISFIIarice. Co:; cu
entF.7tl tele eF-- tl" e date off,,, Pe, nIt and Ir, *7 1arila. pe7-fCzr7; 

o -`Pe r, ittee' s ohlig­a tiorLs he. e.u.,der, Pe, liittee s_,all procure and maintati the folio,-: mgtrsurancecoverages at P ,= 
itiec' s sole expense fort're duration of t'ras Pernit and any- 

e: te siorsi renewals, or bolding Over thereof. fro-. insurance companies authorzed to v,ritz
irs_rance in the State of California 07 froln ronadmitted usurers that are or, Cal0 ° s Li_ ` 

Eligible Surplus Lines Insurers ( LESLO and t'aa` have a cu—, 

ifon a

Li ; O. 

en , muimun fr,ansecu
a ling of or equiv"aient to A:VJD by A.M. Be' Compan} 

2) COrlmerelal general liability equivalent a coverage scope to Irsura:,ce Se rices Office, 
Inc ( ISO) forth CG GO 01 11 SS o: JO 93 in 2r, amount riot less than One Million Dollar: 
S1, 000, 000) per occ'.n"rence and Tv,o Millioi-, Dolla-sS2, 000, 000 ) general agg*, egate. Such ia; u-

115Tshall include coverage for products and completed operations iizbilim, and
Shall no' txciude 0: l snit coverage for contractual liability, independent co tractor s
iiah llt} ,

abuse and molestation liability, or cross liability protect: n-. IhiS insurance sllal

be endo -Sed to include the Cit}' or Long Beach, and its officials, employees, and agents a: 
additional insureds by an endorsement equivalent in coverage scope to ISO fo- CG 2C

26 11 Sf and to waive the insure'r' s riehts OfsubrogGhon zgamst the City. its officials. 
e7plo; ees, avid agents with respect to the addition2l insured coverage. 

Cb) `:

Ali Fisk" property covering the full replacement value of Peri tome' s personal proper _. 
and equipment on or about the Premise,. Pemlittee a1d Cit} hereby waive all rights of
subrogation, one against the other, but

only to the extent, that coliectible comn; ercia] 
P70Pert}' insurance is availablo for said damage. 

Cj Workfrst

Compensation as required by t -c Labor Code Of the. State of CallfO i,la and
employe -' s liability insurance lir. an amou- t not lies; than OreAlillior, Dolla- s
5UJOG, 000) per accident o- occu? ational Illnes-s. The policv shall be endo. -sed to

the insurer' s rghw of sub- ogatiori aga nst the Cir itoiicizls, emplo ee znd zgen'=. 

ll IrsiTa-

e regal -ed here- Mdcr scall be separate. y endo_sec to require 2t least t : i- ty ( 30) da == 
p 101' Tit=er not1Ce of eancellatlonteri 1 U da - vsdas ttI ( _ I: car.cellaa0' - i_ o.r nonpa} en`_ of

pr._.sun-.j, r,orr;,neG=,al, or reductiO. lir. - a cO" e: ge or i:._, its ( ether than exh1__, stior Of lis -nits QL'e to
C1= 1_T_ DaI4) ZLd to 1) 1oI' Ide t, F col -e  sharace i be p:, ma } ane no' con l b_ tin2 to ar
i' t i;r2: l•_c 0- ' elm *;

c;.l _ 
o'' ier

mance me rta:ne b} tri C or. Lane Bei :: o- its oc



EXHIF--';1 f E=, 

s.: f-ins ra .cep=, ra ,; 

szif-in_arcd retention or deu_tiale niu t be epprG ed s • 
r v.ritrc - vi' a

p raieb • City'. R is Man
Gr Cesi? r,ee a -d s lzli ^ prG_ec CIe City o. long Beat};, and its

D` Y_16Pls. e rP; G' t' e s, and agents Ir, the Sartre rriar,ner Arid to the S"c_7e eXteii` PS theyx': Ot1lCl l a'; E
aeer, prOtected had the poll'OY G: policies not COnt2: neu S C.rl reieP_tIOI Or QeCllCtiblc' prGtilslOn:. 

Permit -tee S112, 1 rcOtlIic' 
Its c0nd"PctOrs 2n SlUbcor,'zac"OTS to l ialnta-in trze InSUTarice re0ll, C

crt-Inder u" less other,,vise agreed ir: ,t- iT g by CI_ ': Risk 1'< Scnagzr o: dzs; p;ee. 

Upon ti,e execution Orilils pern"tlt, pe, ec sfall del, l:' er to Ci"'- Ceiilil0a' es O{] Su ar, e a C

the required endorsernents evidencing the coverage required b -V tlis permit. including the
Cerllf CPtes and CndOrse l] entS Gran}' 0f perlmttee' S cOntract0rs, s'.Jbcontraczors, and
subpzmii tees, for approval as to s; lfficiCT

and form. Tlie ce ti CateS and endorsements fo. 
each insuran_e policy shall c0ntair. t' -,e original signatures Gf persc•-is authorized by that insLrer t: t'ind coverage Gn its be:; alf. Pe„ tt4ttec sh pro, ide City' ,. iti copies of certificate_ of insurenee
a0d endo=sements forrene,; gal oli: ies P.iL'm thi b 0'•  { p >* (

3Ji day„ a. policy ex;): ra±ion. City reser. es
the right to require complete certified copies of all said policies a- any time. 

Suck insurance as required } erei 7 shall not be deemed to Limit permittees ] iabifity' reiatinc
PerfOrMEnce Linde- this feria_,. 'Fnif prOcwinE' or 1nsL'r8nce shall no, be co ice, ` 

Til 1. ' 
tried as a

or as Ful: perfo.T a;._ e o the ] rd; r :it; c ti_ da , Did baMqljers provis: Gthis pem k. 

S iy mGd121CaMin Or R.'awer of the inS: lraW..c requiiements tereiri Shall D bade O: lly' t' Ith t,: -Itx- itte-: app- eva' of Ci.• c p l .f 7isl. iY1 G: jager ^ e: le


